

No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY ROYAL, WARDEN,
OKLAHOMA STATE PENITENTIARY,
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF OKLAHOMA INDEPENDENT
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY J. FERATE
FERATE PLLC
4308 Echohollow Trail
Edmond, Oklahoma 73025
(202) 486-7211

ROBERT E. DUNN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 849-5300

BLAINE H. EVANSON
Counsel of Record
DANIEL NOWICKI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-7000
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Oklahoma Independent Petroleum Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION3
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Will Upend
Oklahoma’s Energy Regulation.....3
 A. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision
 Eviscerates Oklahoma’s Uniform
 Regulatory Regime5
 B. The Cost of This Regulatory Shift and
 Attendant Uncertainty Will Be Severe
 and Extensive12
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Was Wrong.....15
CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov't</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Arizona Pub. Serv. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)..... | 9 |
| <i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Gross Prod. & Petroleum Excise Tax Protest of Bruner</i> , 130 P.3d 767 (Ok. Ct. Civ. App. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Harjo v. Kleppe</i> , 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)..... | 7, 9 |
| <i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)..... | 17 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)..... | 8, 9, 14, 15 |
| <i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)..... | 8 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)..... | 13 |
| <i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)..... | 7, 10, 15 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)..... | 9 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Texas Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 342 (1949)..... | 9 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)..... | 16 |
| <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Osage Nation v. Irby</i> , 597 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2010)..... | 4, 17 |
| <i>Osage Nation v. Oklahoma ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Okla. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986)..... | 4, 10, 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)..... | 7, 15 |
| <i>Quantum Expl., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 780 F.2d 1457 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 13 |
| <i>Republic Nat. Gas Co. v. Oklahoma</i> , 334 U.S. 62 (1948)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (W.D. Okla. 2017)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Yankton Sioux Tribe v. Podhradsky</i> , 606 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 6 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1151 | 1, 5, 6, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C.A. § 300h-1 | 11 |
| 52 O.S. § 139..... | 3 |
| Indian Mineral Development Act of 1982, Pub.L. No. 97-382, 96 Stat. 1938 | 11, 13 |
| Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938, ch. 198, 52 Stat. 347 | 11, 13 |
| Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144, § 10211 | 12 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Indep. Petroleum Ass'n of Am., <i>The Oil & Gas Producing Industry in Your State</i> (November 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/y7z24yrs | 3 |
| Robert V. Percival, <i>Environmental Federalism: Historical Roots and Contemporary Models</i> , 54 Md. L. Rev. 1141 (1995)..... | 11 |
| Nicole Friedman, 'Strippers' Pose Dilemma for <i>Oil Industry</i> , Wall Street Journal (September 7, 2015), available at https://tinyurl.com/y7mynqau | 10 |
| U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Oklahoma State Energy Profile</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/ycfnxjzw | 4 |

U.S. Energy Information Administration,
Oklahoma, U.S. Rankings, available at
<https://tinyurl.com/yc7a5vly>3

Regulations

59 Fed. Reg. 43,956 (1994).....12
